
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

West Central Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 15 June 2023 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  Virtually via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Notes from Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising (Pages 11 - 14) 

 The matters arising that the Chair of the Committee will highlight will 
be: 

 E-bikes and e-mopeds 

 Engine idling  

 CCTV: An update on progress on East Road/Burleigh Street.  

 Rouse Ball pavilion toilets on Jesus Green. 

 Drug taking and street begging in the city centre.  

5    Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods WCAC (Pages 15 - 22) 

6    Open Forum  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Porrer (Chair), Martinelli (Vice-Chair), Bick, Glasberg, 
Holloway, Nestor, Nethsingha, Payne and S. Smith 

County Councillors: Black, Gay, Nethsingha and Rae 

 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
In line with wider council policies on waste reduction, we are trying to reduce 
our use of disposable cups at area committee. Please bring your own 
reusable mug if you can. 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 16 March 2023 
 6.30  - 7.40 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Gilderdale (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-
Chair), Bick, Holloway, Nethsingha, Payne, Porrer, Gay and Rae 
 
 
Officers:  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston  
Community Funding & Voluntary Sector Manager: Julie Cornwell 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/1/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sweeny.  

23/2/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

23/3/WAC Notes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Councillor S Smith advised that he had not been recorded in the minutes as 
being present at the meeting on 24 November which was an error.  
 
The Chair agreed that the notes would be updated  
*Committee Manager note: The electronic version has been updated and 
Councillor S Smith recorded as present.  
Agenda for West Central Area Committee on Thursday, 24th November, 2022, 
6.30 pm - Cambridge Council 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4225&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4225&Ver=4


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/4/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes 
 
Reference: 22/19/WCAC Open Forum:  Councillor Porrer requested that Ward 
Councillors were updated on any actions / outcomes from the multi-agency 
officer meeting scheduled for 22 March.  
ACTION: Head of Environmental Services  
 
Members then noted the updated action sheet which could be found at the 
following link:  
Agenda for West Central Area Committee on Thursday, 16th March, 2023, 
6.30 pm - Cambridge Council 

23/5/WAC Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used thier 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the published agenda. 

23/6/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager. 
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
In response to Member’s comments the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager said the following:  

i. Illegal camping referenced in the report referred to individual or groups 
who had erected tents to sleep overnight or to stay in a tent. This did not 
include rough sleepers or pop-up structures for children in the summer.  

ii. Acknowledged that Fitzroy Street and Burleigh Street were hotspots for 
littering; the number of fixed penalties for that area was increasing.  

iii. How often street cleaning occurred was very much dependent on the 
area. Parked cars did cause an obstruction, therefore main roads were 
swept more often than a side street with vehicles parked down.  

iv. The Government set a standard which the Street Cleaning Teams had to 
work towards. Officers aimed for a minimum of a B grade, minimal 
mulch, or detritus at the side of the road.  

v. Officers were currently working on a ‘Bins on Street’ Campaign across 
the city. The process was restricted as the power to deal with persistent 

Page 4

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4226&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4226&Ver=4


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

owners of bins (which caused an obstruction) had been decriminalised 
by the Government ten years ago. A civil notice could be issued to 
residents who persistently obstructed pathways (yet had an alternative 
location to store them), this could be followed by a civil penalty.  

vi. Noted the positive comments regarding the engagement with volunteers.  
vii. Would pass on the Committee’s thanks and praise for their work; 

particul
[...]
Community Grants funding. 

v. Recommended that organisations read through the guidance and talked 
with Grant Officers before applying. 

vi. Money that had been underspent within West Central Area would be 
placed into a central ‘pot’ for funding.  

vii. Would like to carry out a review of how effective area committee grants 
were with only one funding window. A member briefing had been 
arranged in September to discuss this matter with all Councillors.  

viii. Officers would review the amount of detail included within the reports 
and would be happy to discuss any further detailed queries outside of the 
meeting. 

23/8/WAC Open Forum 
 

Members of the public put forward the following statement, as set out 
below. 
 
1. A member of the public raised the following issues:  

i. Jesus Green Association proposal some years ago was to 
refurbish the pavilion. After a professional survey it was found to be 
past renovation. The Association agreed with the Council that a 
new Rouse Ball building should be erected as a new entrance to 
the swimming pool and should contain a cafe/restaurant, new 
toilets, and dressing rooms for the pool and new up to date toilets 
for visitors including the disabled. It would also contain meeting 
rooms and details of the history of Jesus Green. The pavilion has 
now deteriorated markedly and is dangerous.  

ii. The toilets whilst having a temporary refit are now hardly fit for 
purpose. Section 106 funds were proposed, and Trinity College 
had agreed a small donation in memory of Rouse Ball a member of 
the College and a City Councillor whose legacy included the 
pavilion.  

iii. We think it’s important for a Capital funding proposal to be initiated 
by the Council to ensure these most important improvements to 
Jesus Green are implemented as soon as possible. 

 
Councillor Gilderdale provided the following response provided by 
Cambridge City Council Officers: 
 

Page 6



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
[...]
school children competition 
(Action: Cllr Gilderdale). 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4226&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4226&Ver=4


Committee Action Sheet - West/Central Area Committee 
Meeting Date: 16/03/23    
 

1. Minute reference: 22/19/WAC Open Forum Q1 

 Action: Head of Environmental Services to convene a multi-agency 
meeting to consider the issues being raised around use of e-
scooters / e-bikes / e-mopeds on open spaces, with the aim of 
agreeing some deliverable management actions. 

 Progress: Head of Environmental Services has circulated an email 
and briefing note requesting initial meeting with representatives 
from City Council’s Community Safety and Streets and Open 
Spaces services and Police, County Council and GCP.  Meeting 
date being organised to take place between now and Christmas. 

 Progress: the initial multi-agency officer meeting to discuss issue of 
e-mopeds, e-scooters, e-bikes on open spaces is confirmed for 30th 
November. 

 Progress: This multi-agency officer meeting took place on 30th 
November and a note of meeting was shared with Market Ward 
Councillors Bick, Gilderdale and Porrer.   

 Progress 06/03/23: At the meeting, officers committed to gather 
further data/ evidence/ intelligence on the issue of irresponsible e-
scooter/ e-moped/ e-cycle use in city centre, noting Midsummer 
Common as the main ‘problem site’.  Officers also supported 
proposed trial of behavioural change ‘Respect’ signage on 
Midsummer Common; and to pursue the development of a 
countywide targeted education/ awareness raising campaign, to be 
led by the Cambridgeshire Road Safety Partnership, as part of its 
‘Vision Zero’ Plan.   
 
A follow up multi-agency officer meeting has been scheduled for 
22nd March to review progress on these commitments/ actions. 

 
………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 

2. Minu
[...]
ment should be used to inform multi-agency neighbourhood panel meetings and 
neighbourhood policing teams, so that issues can be identified, effectively prioritised and 
partnership problem solving activity undertaken. 

Methodology 

This document was produced using data received from the following sources: 

 The Safer Neighbourhood Policing Team for the area; 

 The City Council’s Community Safety Team; 

 The general public, via online and telephone crime and intelligence reporting; and 

 Consultation with elected Ward and County members. 

2. Current Areas of Concern 

At the West/Central Area Committee meeting of 24 November 2022, the committee 
recommended addressing the following local areas of concern: 

 Drug dealing and associated anti-social behaviour, including threatening behaviour 
and safeguarding of young people; 

 Road safety focussing on delivery mopeds and electric scooters illegally used on 
public highways, particularly those vehicles at night without lights; 

 Street begging; and 

 Supporting the new (police campaign) expected on drugs with focus on frequent 
users and the night time economy 

Lead officers and actions to be taken were agreed following the committee meeting.  The 
work undertaken and current situation is detailed below. 

Drug dealing and associated anti-social behaviour, including threating behaviour 
and safeguarding of young people 

Objective: To address county lines drug dealing and associated ASB and safeguarding 
concerns. 

Page 17



4 

 

Action Taken: Dealing with county line drug dealing and the various issues that it causes is 
something that is not only carried out by the local team but also the wider policing team in 
the south of the county as well as other dedicated resources.   

The work that the wider constabulary does is around arresting and disrupting county lines 
and, where appropriate, safeguarding people who have been drawn into this kind of 
activity.  As well as dealing with the people who are selling the drugs, the team looks to 
understand and mitigate the harm which is caused by the use and purchase of the drugs 
themselves.  This is done with target patrol work as well as less visible actions.  Notably 
there has been an increase in drug related reports around the area of Maids Causeway 
and because of these arrests have been made and the activity disrupted.  

The team works at both ends of this issue attempting to help people reduce their use and 
therefore reduce the demand from controlled drugs as well as obtaining and acting on 
community intelligence to target those who sell drugs or exploit others to do it for them.  

We are also carrying out training with housing providers to help them understand the signs 
and what action they should take when they believe that drug dealing is taking place. 

Current Situation: This work continues as part of daily business for the team. 

Lead Officer: PS 686 Kevin Misik 

Road safety focussing on delivery mopeds and electric scooters illegally used on 
public highways, particularly those vehicles at night without lights 

Objective: To reduce the number of issues caused by delivery mopeds and illegal e- 
Scooters. 

Action Taken: The work in this area takes a number of different forms.  We are working 
with the city council to increase the education of users and to ensure that where people 
are using the vehicles that they are doing so legally and appropriately.  We are also 
actively engaging with the venues which are serviced by these vehicles and checking that 
they are taking relevant steps to ensure that riders who are associated with their business 
are acting appropriately, for example one of the major takeaway venues, due to their 
location, only gives orders to riders on pedal cycles.  The team also engage with the riders 
when they are waiting to collect their order to ensure that they are not causing ASB or 
obstructing pavements, this is most notable around the Market Square.   

All this work is underpinned by enforcement action taken against riders who ride in a 
dangerous or anti-social manner. The team routinely challenge this behaviour when 
carrying out their patrols.  

Current Situation: This continues to be an issue and this work will continue as business as 
usual for the West Central Team. 

Lead Officer: Ps 686 Kevin Misik 

Street begging 

Objective: To address street begging. 

Page 18



5 

 

Action Taken: We work closely in Partnership with the city council to deal with the issues 
of street begging, broadly speaking the city council leads on issues of passive begging and 
the Police take a lead with the more aggressive beggars.  We work to ensure that people 
have access to the support and accommodation that they need, where there are continued 
concerns about the behaviour of individuals and the impact of this on people who live, 
work and visit the city centre then we take targeted and proportionate enforcement action.  
This ranges from informal words of advice, to progressing people to court and applying for 
Criminal Behaviour Orders to address their behaviour. There have been notable 
successes in this area including the arrest, imprisonment and criminal behaviour order for 
an individual who was repeatedly causing distress to the public – thanks to the work of PC 
Laura O’Flynn on this case.  

As well are carrying out person centred work we also work to target patrols in hotspot 
areas, so as always reports of this kind of behaviour help the police to target the correct 
locations and relevant times, and more importantly document the effect that it has on the 
public. 

Current Situation: This is core business for both the Police team and our many partners. 

Lead Officer: PS 686 Kevin Misik 

Supporting the new (police campaign) expected on drugs with focus on frequent 
users and the night time economy 

Objective: To deal with drug use and sale within the Night time economy. 

Action Taken: Again, the key theme in this area of

Minutes of the meeting


West Central Area Committee WCAC/1 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 15 June 2023 
 6.30  - 8.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Porrer (Chair), Martinelli (Vice-Chair), Bick, Glasberg, 
Holloway, Payne, S. Smith and Gay 
 
Officers:  
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carre  
Harm reduction and Anti-Social Behaviour Manage: Sarah Steggles 
Committee Manager and Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Other Officers in Attendance:  
Police Sergeant: Kevin Misik 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/9/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nestor, Nethsingha and Rae. 

23/10/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Glasberg All  Personal: Member of Cam 

Cycle and Cambridge Living 

Streets Group 

23/11/WAC Notes from Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee noted the notes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023. 

23/12/WAC Matters and Actions Arising 
 
Following a discussion on this agenda item the action sheet has been updated 
accordingly which can be viewed at the following link:  
 
Agenda for West Central Area Committee on Thursday, 15th June, 2023, 6.30 
pm - Cambridge Council. 
 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4327&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=4327&Ver=4


West Central Area Committee WCAC/2 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

This would be the last West Central Area Committee meeting for the Head of 
Environmental Services who would be leaving the Council in July. The Chair 
thanked Joel Carre for his support, hard work and ability to provide feedback 
and evidence with little notice.  
 
Councillor Bick stated that Joel’s leaving would not only be a loss to West 
Central Area Committee but also to Cambridge City Council.   

23/13/WAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods WCAC 
 
The Committee received a report regarding policing and safer neighbourhoods 
trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the last reporting period. The current 
emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also highlighted 
(see report for full details). Previous local areas of concern and engagement 
activity noted in the report were: 
 

i. Drug dealing and associated anti-social behaviour, including threatening 
behaviour and safeguarding of young people;  

ii. Road safety focussing on delivery mopeds and electric scooters illegally 
used on public highways, particularly those vehicles at night without 
lights;  

iii. Street begging; and  
iv. Supporting the new (police campaign) expected on drugs with focus on 

frequent users and the night-time economy.  
 
A member of the public put forward the following questions:  
 
Q1: Recently, a neighbour experienced someone attempting to break into 
her home late on a Saturday night. She was alone with two young 
children. Despite being on the phone with the police while the person 
was attempting to get into her front door and being around the corner 
from the Parkside Station, there was no attempt made by the police to 
attend to her house while it was happening, despite it going on for some 
time. Luckily the attempt was unsuccessful, and the person left without 
coming inside. The police visited the next day.  
 
When she told her neighbours the next day what had happened, we had 
one collective question - if a ‘live' home invasion is not an immediate 
priority for the Cambridge police for a call out, what is happening in 
Cambridge that is more pressing? 



West Central Area Committee WCAC/3 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Sergeant Misik advised that he had reviewed this case and had spoken with 
Councillor Bick of the outcome; the nature of the call changed while the 
member of the public was on the phone. Due to the change, the call handler 
adjusted the priority as the risk had reduced.  
 
 
Q2: NB: This is not referring to the motorised mopeds being discussed 
elsewhere. 
 
Cycling through the centre of Cambridge since the end of Lockdown is 
now essentially anarchic. There is no more any concept of one way 
streets and there is widespread cycling on pavements. Although I cycle 
through it several times a day, I have never seen any police or 
community patrol engaging in it 
Although I’m sure some cyclists are doing it deliberately to save time, I 
think many simply do not understand which streets are one way 
  
Could the Council please consider some action towards improving this - 
for example, a day or two where those entering one-way systems the 
wrong way are actively and publicly stopped; improved signage, etc? 
(Regarding improved signage, can it please be remembered that not all 
cyclists, particularly those not from the UK, have taken a UK driving test 
and may not understand the meaning of UK road signs.) 
 
At a bare minimum, could the painted signs on the ground that show that 
there is separate ‘lanes' for pedestrians and cyclists on the path leading 
to Garret Hostel Bridge from the Backs be repainted? They are barely 
visible, and there is a general air of confusion as to where one is 
supposed to be. This will only get worse as the tourists return in greater 
numbers. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services respond that enforcement was a Police 
responsibility, and the County Council would be responsible for signage as the 
highway authority.  Had spoken with the City and County Council Cycling 
Officer on this matter who had advised of the following. 

i. The highway around Garrett Hostel was to narrow for the effective 
segregation of pedestrians and those using cycles. This should not have 
been implemented in the first instance. Therefore, could not support the 
request for the faded signs to be repainted.   



West Central Area Committee WCAC/4 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. There had been some improvement to signage undertaken some years 
back but there could be scope for greater clarity.  Without enforcement, 
signage has limited impact.  

 
Sergeant Misik explained that enforcement was undertaken but could not be at 
the same location all day every day.   
 
The Committee discussed whether a one-way system was required and if 
there was an issue with people choosing to cycle doing so both ways. It was 
noted this was also an environmental issue, witnessed aggressive interaction 
on a shared space and there should be respect and awareness.  
 
The Committee next discussed the policing and safer neighbourhood report 
and the frustration that was experienced when reporting a crime / incident that 
very little or no feedback was received, particularly when reporting a drug 
related crime and / or associated anti-social behaviour.  
 
Sergeant Misik explained that an outcome was rarely provided back to the 
individual. Reporting provided the police with a better chance of being in the 
right place at the right time and provided examples where a positive outcome 
had been received due to the public / councillor reporting. Agreed to speak 
with Inspector McNeill on how to improve the message of successes and if a 
briefing note could be circulated to the Committee.  
 
In response to a discussion on street begging the Harm reduction and Anti-
Social Behaviour Manager advised those individuals who were passive 
begging were rarely reported, therefore officers were not receiving the 
evidence of the impact this was having on people. Officers did not have the 
power to move on or prevent these street beggars unless a case of evidence 
was provided to the court for injunctive action. Officers would try to engage 
with these individuals to link them in with options available.  
 
Those street beggars who were accommodated were treated the same as 
those who were homeless, it was the behaviour that was targeted, and all were 
offered the same support services.  
 
Members welcomed and supported the work of the Police and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team. Members expressed concerns regarding: 

i. Drug dealing and associated anti-social behaviour, including threatening 
behaviour and safeguarding of young people with a particular focus on 
open spaces.   



West Central Area Committee WCAC/5 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Road safety focussing on delivery mopeds and electric scooters illegally 
used on public highways, particularly those vehicles at night without 
lights; 

iii. Street begging; and  
iv. Improving feedback back to the community and councillors when a crime 

or incident had been reported to show the positive results. 
 
Members confirmed their agreement the above areas would remain as 
suggested priorities for the police, including the additional request for feedback 
to residents and councillors on positive results from non-urgent reporting and a 
focus on open spaces during the summer months 

23/14/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
Q1:   About 100 Newnham residents met on 6 June to discuss increasing 
alarm about the Greater Cambridge Partnership's (GCP) plans for the 
Barton Greenway as they affect our area. We believe that the current re-
modelling of the junction of Barton Rd and Newnham Rd fails to correct 
prior deficiencies of amenity and safety and introduces new ones.  
 
The plans for upgrading the path across Lammas Land (which we 
understand had not been notified to the City Parks Department) may 
damage its environment. The proposed upgrade of the cycle path and 
installation of a new pedestrian path along the length of Barton Road 
later in 2023 would lead to the total destruction of all the mature hedges, 
trees and planting in the verges along the northern property boundaries, 
devastating the attractiveness and the biodiversity of the entire street. All 
the changes give the lowest priority to pedestrians, who would be put at 
increased risk of injury. 
  
Consultation with Newnham residents about the Greenway in late 2022 
was minimal, in contrast to the effort put in to informing those living in 
Barton, Haslingfield and Grantchester. Responses from Newnham 
Residents Associations and CamCycle were submitted but had been 
ignored at the Newnham Rd junction, and we fear will also be for the rest 
of the project. 
  
In view of the extreme desirability of preserving green spaces and 
biodiversity in the City, please would the City Council support our efforts 
to get the GCP to: 



West Central Area Committee WCAC/6 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

 pause future works at Grantchester Road junction due in August 
and along the whole of the northern side of Barton Road in 
November; 

 undertake proper consultation with local people, 
 make changes to their scheme to protect Newnham's environment? 

 
In response the Chair read out the following statement from the GCP:  
 
The Barton Greenway was taken out for formal public consultation in 2018, 
with additional informal public engagement undertaken in 
November/December 2022. The results from this and GCP’s proposed 
responses are available online and were presented to the March 2023 
Executive Board. 
  
The scheme that is underway at the junction of Barton Road and Newnham 
Road is a Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) scheme. All comments and 
feedback received on the CCC scheme during engagement were passed 
across to CCC colleagues for review and consideration. The County Council 
wrote to affected residents and we understand also responded to key issues 
raised with them.  
  
Regarding the remainder of Barton Road, the feedback and comments 
received during both the engagement and the road safety audit are being used 
to help further shape and refine the proposals and designs for this section of 
Greenway. From the engagement, there was much concern around the trees, 
vegetation and green verges along Barton Road, therefore proposals are being 
designed to minimise impact on existing green infrastructure as much as 
possible. Regarding trees along Barton Road, for the Barton Greenway there 
is one tree proposed to be removed to accommodate the proposals just east of 
Clare Road, however GCP will be planting a new tree on the grass verge to 
replace this. For the Haslingfield Greenway works at the junction of Barton 
Road and Grantchester Road, there are two saplings which will need to be 
relocated slightly. There are no other changes to existing trees proposed along 
Barton Road. 
  
In terms of timescales and next steps, the Haslingfield Greenway works at the 
junction of Barton Road and Grantchester Road are currently planned to 
commence mid-August. Work on the rest of the Barton Road section of the 
Barton Greenway will not commence until November at the very earliest.  
 
GCP will be organising a meeting with local Councillors over the next couple of 
weeks, to discuss proposals for the Barton Road area. We will be asking local 



West Central Area Committee WCAC/7 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

7 

Members for feedback on how best to update local residents on the forward 
plans for this section and will then action this going forward. 
 
Councillor Glasberg stated that although she supported the scheme, there 
were major issues with the proposal and more consultation was required. The 
following three key issues were highlighted 

i. Priority had not been given to pedestrians. There were several schools 
and nurseries along this route, 1.5m wide was not enough to pass one 
and other going in opposite directions. Children would be stepping into 
the cycle way.  CamCycle did not support the proposals and had said 
that pedestrians and cyclists would be placed in conflict with one 
another.  

ii. There was strong environmental concern with the loss of planting and 
verges which were a key part of the character to Barton Road. 
Encouraging active travel was not just about providing a cycle 
superhighway but to make pathways and cycle routes places that people 
wanted to use.  

iii. The consultation appeared to be deficient in Newnham and was different 
to the way it had been carried out in the villages. Officers had held 
meetings and had provided alternative options during these discussions. 
This consultation had presented one design for Barton Road, despite 
being in a conservation area, with no other options for consideration 
having listened to feedback from residents.  The design had not taken 
into the account the character of the area unlike the village of 
Grantchester, detailed literature had been provided, outlining how the 
scheme had responded to the character of the village, such as the 
removal of red asphalt. There were no such considerations for Barton 
Road.   

 
Had attended the GCP Assembly the previous week to raise the issues 
mentioned and express concern at consultation process. There were several 
speakers present who had raised the same issues.  
 
Councillor Holloway stated there had been difficulties with the short-term 
consultation prior to the implementation of the Newnham Road junction; this 
needed to be improved upon for the Grantchester Road section. Hoped to 
bring GCP Officers to Newnham for residents to have their say. Had been 
liaising with the project lead officer and had already fed back the public 
question.  
 
The member of the public advised that it had been clear that the work to the 
Newnham Road Junction had been undertaken without consideration to the 



West Central Area Committee WCAC/8 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

8 

consultation response. Expressed concern that resident’s feedback would be 
ignored for the rest of the scheme. Plans (2023) for the end of Haslingfield 
Greenway opposite to the entrance of Wolfson College showed tarmac 
pedestrian paths over the verges along the Wolfson College railings. In the 
spring these verges were filled with a vast array of different flowers which 
would all disappear. 
 
The 2023 plans showed the same location of the proposed tarmac pedestrian 
paths along Barton Road as it was in the 2022 plans (first published on 
01.04.22). Therefore, had no confidence that residents’ concerns would be 
listened to.  
 
Time was very limited as work was due to start on Haslingfield Greenway in 
two months’ time. Once this had been built this would commit the GCP to the 
rest of the scheme and no changes could be made to the cycle and pedestrian 
pathways.  
 
Expressed disappointment with the Ward County Councillor and described 
their response to residents’ concerns as vague.  
 
Residents were currently crowd funding to take legal advice on how the 
scheme could be paused via the legal route. The response from senior officers 
at the GCP had been distant and non-committal.  
 
Action Point: Councillor Porrer to raise with GCP officers the concerns 
raised, along with a recording of this debate, to encourage an immediate 
meeting with relevant ward councilors and members of the public.  
 
Q2: Is there any indication when area committees might begin to meet in 
person again? 
 
The Chair advised that this was a decision agreed at full council and was 
unlikely to change for the municipal year 23/24. A governance review was 
currently planned and was likely that Area Committees would be considered 
under this review but could not advise when this would take place. On a 
personal note, would welcome the Area Committee’s to take place via hybrid 
meeting or in person if and when legislation changed to allow voting to take 
place virtually.  
 
Councillor Martinelli suggested a discussion should be held whether there was 
any value to having a non-decision-making committee; what were the value to 
residents and how could residents better engage.  



West Central Area Committee WCAC/9 Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
Councillor Holloway stated there were not many residents who engaged; 
perhaps needed to determine what could be the decision making function of 
the area committee and how to increase public engagement.  
 
Q3: 78 Castle Street (which used to be part of Interlfora aeons ago) got 
boarded up a while ago. Does anyone have any insight into when it might 
come back into use? [It'll clearly need *alot* of work given how much 
pigeon guano must be in there.] 
 
The Chair provided an update from the City Council’s Empty Housing Officer 
which read:  
 
Refurbishment had been delayed due to the commercial tenancy at 80. The 
tenancy was due to end soon. Both properties were interlinked and work 
cannot begin until the tenancy had ended.  The owners were hoping to start 
work on 78 as soon as possible after this, pending the confirmation from 
planning on the validity of their previous planning application. 
 
Q4: “Buses from south Cambridge are regularly blocked at The Hyde 
Park Corner junction by OLEM/Parker’s Piece. Many years ago there was 
a yellow box junction prohibiting cars from blocking that junction, with 
penalties for those caught doing so. It was then removed for unknown 
reasons. 
 
Please could the Committee ask Cambridgeshire County Council to 
reinstate that yellow box junction if only to improve the flow of traffic and 
this increase reliability if bus services otherwise delayed at the traffic 
lights, especially during rush hours/peak periods? 
 
Councillor Martinelli advised that this area was being redesigned from Hills 
Road to Parkers Piece. At a recent meeting on the redesign, the subject of the 
box junction was discussed, which officers would consider but further 
investigation was required. Would support this suggestion. 
 
Action Point: Councillor Porrer to send the public question to the relevant 
County Council Officers for information and advise of her and Councillor 
Martinelli’s support. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

CHAIR 


